

No. 20-569

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIM ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, AND
LOGOS BAPTIST MINISTRIES,
Petitioners,

v.

JAY ROBERT PRITZKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John J. Park, Jr.
Counsel for *Amicus
Curiae*
616-B Green Street
Gainesville, GA 30501
(470) 892-6444
jjp@jackparklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 3

I. Petitioners’ claims warrant the
application of strict scrutiny.....3

II. The Seventh Circuit’s deferential standard
of review does not amount to strict scrutiny.....6

III. The Illinois Orders do not constitute a
neutral rule of general applicability because
they are riddled with exceptions.....7

Conclusion.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... | 3 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 2,3 |
| <i>Employment Division, Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 484 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F. 3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 7,8 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... | 7,8 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F. 3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 2,7,8 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Spell v. Edwards</i> , 962 F. 3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 2,7 |
| <i>The American Legion v. The American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)..... | 2 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|----------------------------|-----|
| U.S. Const., amend. I..... | 3,4 |
|----------------------------|-----|

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... | 1 |
